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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural history

1. On September 24, 2018, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission or PUC) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 122323, which alleges one violation of Rule 6309(e) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle,
 on August 24, 2018 by Premier Limo Service LLC (Premier Limo).  CPAN No. 122323 states that the civil penalty assessed for the alleged violation is $500.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $575.00, but that if Premier Limo pays the civil penalty within ten calendar days of its receipt of the CPAN, the civil penalty will be reduced to $287.50.  The CPAN further states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the CPAN will convert into a Notice of Complaint to Appear and a hearing will be scheduled at which the Commission Staff will seek the civil penalty plus the 15 percent surcharge for the cited violation.
  Finally, the CPAN states that the PUC may order Premier Limo to cease and desist from violating statutes and Commission rules.
  

2. The Commission served the CPAN by U.S. certified mail on Premier Limo on September 22, 2018.

3. Premier Limo did not pay any amount, much less the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, of the CPAN.  

4. On October 15, 2018, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission filed its Notice of Intervention as of Right, Entry of Appearance, and Notice Pursuant to Rule 1007(a) and Rule 1401.  

5. On October 17, 2018, the Commission referred this proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The proceeding was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ. 

6. On October 22, 2018, the ALJ issued Decision No. R18-0932-I that, among other things, scheduled the hearing in this proceeding for December 14, 2018. 

7. On November 5, 2018, Staff filed a Motion to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment Notice 122323 (Motion to Amend).  In it, Staff requested leave to amend the CPAN to specify that the alleged violation took place on August 23, 2018, not August 24, 2018, as stated in the CPAN.  Premier Limo did not file a response to the Motion to Amend. 

8. On December 3, 2018, Staff filed a Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule of Interim Decision No. R18-0932-I and Continue December 14, 2018 Hearing (Motion to Continue).  In that motion, Staff stated that it intended to call as a witness at the hearing Adam String, who is the investigator who signed the CPAN, but that Investigator String was unable to appear at the hearing that was then scheduled for December 14, 2018.  Staff requested that the hearing be continued to a date after February 14, 2019.   

9. On December 4, 2018, the ALJ issued Decision No. R18-1079-I that granted the Motion to Amend and the Motion to Continue.  Decision No. R18-1079-I rescheduled the hearing to February 25, 2019. 

10. On February 25, 2019, the hearing took place as scheduled.  Investigator Adam String and Belay Kebeede testified on behalf Staff and Premier Limo, respectively.  Exhibits 1 through 7, 7C, and 11 through 14 were admitted into the evidentiary record.  As the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ took the matter under advisement. 

11. In reaching this Recommended Decision the ALJ has considered all arguments presented, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision.  Likewise, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.    

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Representation

12. At the outset of the hearing, Belay Kebeede stated that he is the sole owner and member and an officer of Premier Limo, and that he desired to represent Premier Limo at the hearing. 

B. Background

13. Premier Limo has had luxury limousine Permit No. LL-02487 since November 25, 2013,
 and has purchased a vehicle stamp every year since then.
  Premier Limo has also had a federal motor carrier authority, though the exact dates that its federal authority was active is not clear from the record.  The record supports the finding that Premier Limo’s federal authority was inactive on August 27, 2018
 and active on February 20, 2019.
  

C. Compliance Inspection

14. On August 23, 2018, Investigator Adam String of the Commission’s Enforcement Staff performed compliance spot checks on carriers at the Grand Hyatt Hotel (Grand Hyatt) in Denver.  Mr. Kebeede was at the Grand Hyatt on that date driving Premier Limo’s luxury limousine.  As a result, Investigator String performed a spot check on Premier Limo.  

15. The limousine operated by Mr. Kebeede was in the breezeway outside of the Grand Hyatt.  Mr. Kebeede had parked the limousine just beyond the passenger pickup and drop-off location outside of the Grand Hyatt after dropping off his passenger.  According to Mr. Kebeede, he had parked in that location temporarily to read/send some text messages.  

16. After introducing himself to Mr. Kebeede at approximately 10:40 a.m., Investigator String requested that Mr. Kebeede produce his driver’s license, documentation establishing that Premier Limo had a valid charter order, and Mr. Kebeede’s medical examiner’s certificate.  In response, Mr. Kebeede produced his driver’s license and a medical examiner’s certificate, but stated that he did not have a charter order.  Instead, Mr. Kebeede stated that he had just dropped off a passenger after providing transportation service from Denver International Airport to the Grand Hyatt pursuant to his federal authority.  Mr. Kebeede asserted that because he had been operating under his federal authority, he did not need a charter order.  

17. However, at the time of the spot check performed by Investigator String, Premier Limo’s federal authority was not displayed on the limousine driven by Mr. Kebeede.  Investigator String noted this fact to Mr. Kebeede, who then removed a black magnet covering the markings on the side of the limousine showing Premier Limo’s federal authority.  The previously covered markings displayed Premier Limo’s federal “MC” authority number.  Investigator String informed Mr. Kebeede that the federal authority was required to be displayed when Premier Limo was operating pursuant to its federal authority.  Mr. Kebeede stated that he understood. 

18. Investigator String terminated his interaction with Mr. Kebeede on August 23, 2018 without drawing any conclusion as to whether Premier Limo had violated any applicable laws.  

D. Post-Inspection Investigation
19. After the spot check, Investigator String sought confirmation of Mr. Kebeede’s statement that he had been operating pursuant to Premier Limo’s federal authority prior to the spot check.  To do so, Investigator String undertook three actions.  First, he conducted a search on the U.S. Department of Transportation’s “SAFER” website to confirm that Premier Limo possessed a valid federal transportation authority.  The results indicated that Premier Limo did possess a federal transportation authority, but that it was “Inactive” on August 27, 2018 when Investigator String ran the search.
  Investigator String conducted the same search on February 20, 2019 and the results indicated that Premier Limo’s federal authority was “AUTHORIZED FOR passenger” at that time.
  

20. Second, Investigator String ran a search of Premier Limo through the “Safety Measurement System” maintained by the Federal Safety Motor Carrier Safety Administration, which is an agency in the U.S. Department of Transportation.  The results corroborated the information provided by the SAFER website that Premier Limo’s federal authority was “inactive” on August 27, 2018 when Investigator String ran the search.
  

21. Third, Investigator String requested from the Manager of Aviation at the Denver International Airport (DIA) “AVI” records for Premier Limo’s limousine pursuant to the Colorado Open Records Act.  Vehicles that provide limousine services to and from DIA are required to be equipped with a transponder that communicates with equipment at the airport to record when the vehicles enter and exit Pena Boulevard and enter the commercial vehicle areas of the airport.  A limousine owner must pay a fee each time its vehicle accesses a commercial vehicle area at DIA.
  Investigator String requested the AVI records for Premier Limo’s vehicle on August 23, 2018, which was the date that Investigator String performed the spot check of Premier Limo.
  

22. On August 29, 2018, Investigator String received the response to his request.
  According to Investigator String, the response establishes that Premier Limo’s limousine “entered” Pena Boulevard on August 23, 2018 at approximately 4:18 a.m. and 5:59 a.m., accessed a commercial vehicle area at DIA at approximately 6:01 a.m., departed DIA at approximately 7:40 a.m., and then returned to DIA by re-entering Pena Boulevard at approximately 1:20 p.m.
  Inspector String reaches this conclusion by adding the approximately 1 hour and 42-minute “trip length” to the 5:59 a.m. record of entry into Pena Boulevard on the AVI records that is shown on the same line.  However, it is difficult to make any conclusive finding concerning when the Premier Limo departed DIA based on the AVI records alone because the first entry identifying an “exit” time from Pena Boulevard listed on the AVI records is approximately 4:47 p.m.  Inspector String testified that he does not know why the receiver at Pena Boulevard did not consistently record when Premier Limo’s limousine exited Pena Boulevard.  

23. In any event, Mr. Kebeede stated at the hearing that on August 23, 2018, he picked up a passenger at DIA at approximately 6:00 a.m. and then transported him to, and dropped him off at, an apartment complex in the vicinity of Orchard and Interstate 225.  At approximately 10:00 a.m., Mr. Kebeede returned to the same apartment complex in the vicinity of Orchard and Interstate 225, picked up the same passenger, and drove him to the Grand Hyatt in Denver.  It was after delivering the passenger at the Grand Hyatt at approximately 10:35 a.m. that he encountered Inspector String.  

24. Mr. Kebeede also stated that he believed he needed to have the sign on the side of his limousine displaying his federal authority visible when he was at the airport, but covered when he is “downtown or any other place.”
  According to Mr. Kebeede, that is the reason the sign was covered when he encountered Investigator String.   

E. CPAN No. 122323

25. On September 24, 2018, Inspector String signed CPAN No. 122323 described in paragraph 1 above.  On October 9, 2018, Inspector Brodzinski served CPAN No. 122323 by U.S. Certified Mail at 9875 E. Alabama Dr. #1514, Denver, Colorado 80247.   

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
A. Jurisdiction

26. The CPAN alleges a violation of Commission Rule 6309(e).
  
Section 40-7-116(1)(a), C.R.S., specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations,” of, among other things, Commission Rules.  Accordingly, the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.

27. In addition, as noted above, Premier Limo was served with CPAN No. 122323 by U.S. Certified Mail at 9875 E. Alabama Dr. #1514, Denver, Colorado 80247, which is the address provided by Respondent to the Commission for service of process.
  Respondent was also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing scheduled in Decision No. R18-1079-I.  The Commission thus has personal jurisdiction over Respondent.  
B. Burden of Proof

28. Staff bears the burden of proving its case by a preponderance of the evidence.
  Conversely, Premier Limo bears the burden of proving any affirmative defense by a preponderance of the evidence.
  In both cases, the evidence must be “substantial evidence,” which is defined as “such relevant evidence as a reasonable person’s mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion ... it must be enough to justify, if the trial were to a jury, a refusal to direct a verdict when the conclusion sought to be drawn from it is one of fact for the jury.”
  A party has satisfied its burden under this standard when the evidence, on the whole, tips in favor of that party.  
C. Representation

29. Premier Limo is a corporation, and thus must be represented by an attorney in this proceeding unless it satisfies the criteria of Commission Rule 1201(b)(II).
  Under that Rule, a non-attorney can represent Premier Limo if Premier Limo provides evidence:  (a) proving that Premier Limo is a closely-held entity, which means it has no more than three owners; (b) identifying the individual who will represent Premier Limo in this matter; (c) establishing that the identified individual is an officer of Premier Limo; (d) proving that the identified individual has the authority to represent Premier Limo in this matter; and (e) establishing that the amount in controversy in the proceeding is less than $15,000.
  
30. Here, as noted above, Mr. Kebeede stated that he is the sole owner and officer of Premier Limo, and that he desired to represent Premier Limo at the hearing.  As the sole owner, Mr. Kebeede has the authority to represent Premier Limo.  Finally, counsel for Staff confirmed that less than $15,000 is at issue in this proceeding.  Accordingly, and as stated on the record at the hearing, the ALJ found and concluded that Mr. Kebeede is permitted to represent Premier Limo in this proceeding.  
D. Violation of Rule 6309(e)
31. Rule 6309(e) states:

A luxury limousine carrier shall not station a luxury limousine within one hundred feet of a recognized taxicab stand, a designated passenger pickup point at an airport, a hotel, or a motel without the completed charter order in the vehicle.  A luxury limousine carrier shall not station a luxury limousine at the point of departure more than forty-five minutes prior to the pickup time noted on the charter order. 

32. Here, the evidence is undisputed that Premier Limo stationed its luxury limousine within 100 feet of a designated pickup point at the Grand Hyatt in Denver without a completed charter order in the vehicle on August 23, 2018.  While Premier Limo asserts that it was operating pursuant to its federal authority, it did not submit any evidence establishing the validity of its federal authority on August 23, 2018.  In contrast, as noted above, Exhibits 7 and 8 established that Premier Limo’s federal authority was inactive on August 27, 2018.  The evidence also establishes that there was a significant break in time between the trip from DIA to the apartment complex in the vicinity of Orchard and Interstate 225, and the subsequent trip from that apartment complex to the Grand Hyatt.  And, finally, the evidence establishes that Premier Limo’s federal authority markings on the side of the limousine were covered, and thus not visible when Investigator String engaged Mr. Kebeede soon after Premier Limo dropped off its passenger at the Grand Hyatt.   

33. Based on the foregoing, the ALJ finds and concludes that Staff has carried its burden of proving Premier Limo’s violation of Rule 6309(e) on August 23, 2018.  Conversely, Premier Limo did not carry its burden of establishing its affirmative defense that it was operating pursuant to a valid federal authority when it delivered its passenger to the Grand Hyatt in Denver on August 23, 2018.
  Premier Limo’s assertion that it was operating under its federal authority when it delivered the passenger to the Grand Hyatt on August 23, 2018 is an affirmative defense on which it bears the burden of proof because, if true, it would defeat Count 1 of the CPAN, even if Staff’s allegations supporting Count 1 are true.
  Accordingly, Staff has proven Premier Limo’s liability for its violation of Rule 6309(e) on August 23, 2018.  

E. Penalty   
34. Having concluded that Respondent Premier Limo violated Rule 6309(e), it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed.  Rule 1302(b) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure provides:

(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law.  The Commission will consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

35. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., provides in relevant part that:

Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section [relating to summary suspensions of certificates and permits], the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist . . . for the following reasons:  

. . . . 

(c) a violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission; 

36. Finally, Rule 6008(c) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, states in relevant part that:
(c)
After a hearing upon at least ten days’ notice to the motor carrier affected, and upon proof of violation, the Commission may issue an order to cease and desist, suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit for the following [reason]: 

(I) a violation of, or failure to comply with, any statute, order, or rule concerning a motor carrier;

37. Here, Staff cites as an aggravating factor the fact that during an audit of Premier Limo on December 1, 2014, Commission Enforcement Staff instructed Premier Limo of the requirements of Rule 6309(e) and, specifically, the need to have a charter order when stationed within 100 feet of each of the locations listed in Rule 6309(e).
  Exhibit 14 is a Transportation Safety and Compliance Review Final Report dated December 1, 2014 and states in relevant part that “Carrier was advised of limitations of a luxury limousine permit, per 4 CCR 723-6-6309.”
  As Rule 6309(e)’s requirement that luxury limousine’s not be stationed within 100 feet of the locations specified therein without a charter order, it represents a significant limitation on the operation of a luxury limousine.  Accordingly, the ALJ finds that Investigator Riley, who performed the safety and compliance review of Premier Limo on December 1, 2014, instructed Premier Limo of the relevant limitation contained in Rule 6309(e).  

38. As to mitigating factors, Investigator String stated that he has had multiple conversations with Mr. Kebeede about the violation at issue in this proceeding, and Mr. Kebeede has always been pleasant during those conversations and expressed a desire and intent to comply with Colorado’s laws.  In addition, Investigator String also noted that Premier Limo has also validated its federal authority.  This also supports the conclusion that Premier Limo is attempting to comply with all applicable laws.   
39. Based on the foregoing, the ALJ concludes that the violation of Rule 6309(e) by Premier Limo warrants assessment of the civil penalty of $575, including the 15 percent surcharge.  
40. Finally, Staff has requested that Premier Limo be ordered to cease and desist from violating Rule 6309(e).  Given the mitigating factors and, in particular, Premier Limo’s efforts to come into compliance with the applicable laws noted in this proceeding, the ALJ concludes that a cease and desist order is not warranted at this time.  However, if Premier Limo is the subject of another CPAN in the future, such a cease and desist may be warranted at that time.  

41. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  
IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Premier Limo LLC (Premier Limo) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $500.00 for its violation in Count 1 stated in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 122323, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $575.00.  

2. Not later than 30 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Proceeding, Premier Limo shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty and the surcharge assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1.
3. Proceeding No. 18G-0655EC is closed.  

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by §40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

6. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
	(S E A L)
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CONOR F. FARLEY
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